The unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group after the Proposed Conversion

is prepared based on audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2008 as set out

in Appendix I to this Circular as if the Proposed Conversion had been completed on 30 June 2008.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and cash flow statement of the

Enlarged Group after the Proposed Conversion are prepared based on the audited consolidated

income statement and cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2008 as set out

in Appendix I to this Circular as if the Proposed Conversion had been completed on 1 July 2007.

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

135

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2008

				   Pro forma
		  Pro forma		  consolidated
		  adjustment		  balance sheet
		  relating to the	 Pro forma	 of the
	 The Group as at	 acquisition of	 adjustments	  Enlarged
	 30 June	 convertible	 upon	 Group as at
	 2008	 bonds	 conversion	 30 June 2008
	 Note (1)	 Note (2)	 Notes (3), (6)
	 HK$	 HK$	 HK$	 HK$
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 211,910	 –	 –	 211,910
Available-for-sale financial
  assets	 33,571,905	 –	 43,333,333	 76,905,238
Convertible notes with
  conversion option	 –	 31,666,667	 (31,666,667)	 –

	 33,783,815	 31,666,667	 11,666,666	 77,117,148

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss	 56,199,890	 –	 –	 56,199,890
Amount due from a shareholder	 19,110	 –	 –	 19,110
Prepayments, deposits and
  other receivables	 825,848	 –	 –	 825,848
Cash and cash equivalents	 180,817,111	 (30,000,000)	 –	 150,817,111

	 237,861,959	 (30,000,000)	 –	 207,861,959

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals	 578,820	 –	 –	 578,820
Amount due to a related
  company	 43,349	 –	 –	 43,349
Tax payable	 86,994	 –	 –	 86,994

	 709,163	 –	 –	 709,163

Net current assets	 237,152,796	 (30,000,000)	 –	 207,152,796

Net assets	 270,936,611	 1,666,667	 11,666,666	 284,269,944

Capital and reserves
Share capital	 24,835,340	 –	 –	 24,835,340
Reserves	 246,101,271	 1,666,667	 11,666,666	 259,434,604

	 270,936,611	 1,666,667	 11,666,666	 284,269,944

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

136

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2008

				   Pro forma
				   consolidated
		  Pro forma		  income
		  adjustment		  statement of
	 The Group	 relating to the	 Pro forma	  the Enlarged
	 for the	 acquisition of	 adjustment	  Group for the
	 year ended	 convertible	 upon	  year ended
	 30 June 2008	  bonds	 conversion	 30 June 2008
	 Note (1)	 Note (2)	 Note (3)

	 HK$	 HK$	 HK$	 HK$

Dividend income	 171,506	 –	 –	 171,506

Interest income	 2,929,623	 –	 –	 2,929,623

Realised gains on disposal of

  financial assets at fair value

  through profit or loss	 11,457,296	 –	 –	 11,457,296

Unrealised losses on financial

  assets at fair value through

  profit or loss	 (11,219,782)	 –	 –	 (11,219,782)

Discount on acquisition

  convertible bonds with

  conversion option	 –	 1,666,667	 –	 1,666,667

Gain on conversion of

  convertible bonds with

  conversion option	 –	 –	 11,366,666	 11,366,666

Other income	 1,254	 –	 –	 1,254

Impairment of available-for-sale

  financial assets	 (7,950,000)	 –	 –	 (7,950,000)

Administrative expenses	 (9,778,531)	 –	 –	 (9,778,531)

Operating loss	 (14,388,634)	 1,666,667	 11,366,666	 (1,355,301)

Finance costs	 (22,403)	 –	 –	 (22,403)

Loss before taxation	 (14,411,037)	 1,666,667	 11,366,666	 (1,377,704)

Taxation	 (86,994)	 –	 –	 (86,994)

Loss attributable to the equity

  holders of the Company	 (14,498,031)	 1,666,667	 11,366,666	 (1,464,698)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

137

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 30 June 2008

				   Pro forma
				   consolidated
		  Pro forma		   cash flow
		  adjustment		  statement of
	 The Group	 relating to	 Pro forma	 the Enlarged
	 for the	  the acquisition	 adjustments	  Group for the
	 year ended	  of convertible	 upon	  year ended
	 30 June 2008	  bonds	 conversion	 30 June 2008
	 Note (1)	 Note (2)	 Noted (3), (4)

	 HK$	 HK$	 HK$	 HK$

Cash flows from operating activities

  Loss before taxation	 (14,411,037)	 1,666,667	 11,366,666	 (1,377,704)